

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

MATTHEW CONNOLLY and  
GAVIN CAMPBELL BLACK,

*Defendants.*

No. 1:16-cr-00370 (CM)

ECF Case

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO VACATE CONVICTIONS AND DISMISS THE  
INDICTMENT ON THE BASIS OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT**

**PAUL HASTINGS LLP**  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
Telephone: (212) 318-6000  
Facsimile: (212) 319-4090

**LEVINE LEE LLP**  
650 Fifth Avenue, 13th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 223-4400  
Facsimile: (212) 223-4425

*Attorneys for Defendant Matthew Connolly*

*Attorneys for Defendant Gavin Campbell Black*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S REPEATED PRETRIAL MISREPRESENTATIONS AND OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS WARRANT VACATUR OF CONVICTIONS AND DISMISSAL OF THE INDICTMENT..... 4

A. The Government Presented False Evidence to the Grand Jury..... 6

    1. [REDACTED] ..... 6

    2. [REDACTED] ..... 9

    3. [REDACTED] ..... 9

B. The Government’s Misrepresentations in Connection with the Deutsche Bank Trade Data Violated Brady Obligations and Defendants’ Due Process Rights.... 11

    1. In Connection with Defendants’ Request for Particulars Concerning the Trade Data, the Government Directed Defendants to Deutsche Bank’s BTM Analysis to Analyze the Trading Data ..... 12

    2. The Government Particularized Trades without Disclosing that It Did Not Believe that There Was Any Reliable Way to Associate the Trades with Members of the Alleged Conspiracy or Determine Whether the Trades Were Consistent with the Traders’ Net Trading Positions ..... 14

    3. Defendants Expended Substantial Pretrial Resources Analyzing the Trade Data Using BTM..... 16

    4. The Government Changed Its Position on the Reliability of BTM Upon Realizing that Defendants Intended to Rely on It at Trial ..... 17

    5. The Government’s Change of Position on BTM Violated Defendants’ Due Process and *Brady* Rights in Connection with BTM ..... 19

C. The Government Misrepresented Its Communications With Alleged Counterparty Victims and Failed to Produce Related *Brady* Information..... 22

    1. The Government Attempted to Mislead the Court in Justifying Its Failure to Disclose Its Communications with Goldman ..... 23

2.	The Government Violated <i>Brady</i> by Failing to Disclose Goldman’s Unwillingness to Participate .....	24
D.	The Government’s Opposition to Defendants’ Motions to Compel Contained a Series of False Statements in Order to Avoid its <i>Brady</i> and Discovery Obligations .....	26
1.	The Government’s Opposition to Defendants’ Initial Discovery Motions Contained False and Misleading Summaries of Its Interactions with Other Governmental Agencies.....	27
2.	The <i>Garrity</i> Hearing Further Revealed the Misleading Nature of the Government’s Representations About Its Interactions with the Prosecution Team .....	36
E.	The Government Misled Defendants and the Court Regarding Its Access to and Ability to Produce BBA Materials.....	38
F.	The Government Actively Hid Evidence In Connection with the Pretrial <i>Kastigar</i> Hearing.....	41
1.	The Government Withheld Evidence that Mr. Prange Asked Questions at Mr. King’s Proffer .....	41
2.	The Government Concealed Evidence that the DOJ Received a Draft of the FCA Notice .....	45
3.	The FCA Letter Was False .....	46
4.	Ms. Anderson’s Misleading Declaration .....	48
II.	THE GOVERNMENT’S KNOWING USE OF FALSE TESTIMONY AND TRIAL MISREPRESENTATIONS WARRANT VACATUR OF CONVICTIONS AND DISMISSAL OF THE INDICTMENT .....	49
A.	The Government Elicited False Testimony and Misleadingly Argued to the Jury that Mr. Black’s Requests Were Designed to Benefit His Trading Positions .....	51
B.	The Government Knowingly Suborned Perjury .....	56
C.	The Government Misleadingly Attempted to Present New Trade Data Evidence It Knew to Be Unreliable .....	59
1.	The Government Attempted to Introduce Screenshots of the Trade Data that Were Created Mid-Trial.....	59
2.	The Government Attempted to Present Evidence Based on a Method of Associating Trades with Traders that It Knew to be Unreliable .....	60
D.	The Government Elicited False Testimony Based on Cooperator Statements Made for the First Time in the Middle of Trial .....	61

E.	The Government Made Numerous Misrepresentations in Connection with the <i>Garrity</i> Hearing.....	63
1.	Prior to Trial, the Government Falsely Represented that There Was No Governmental Involvement in Deutsche Bank’s Decision to Hire Outside Counsel to Conduct an Internal Investigation .....	64
2.	The Government Made Multiple False Statements Concerning the Direction Provided to Paul Weiss by the CFTC .....	65
F.	The Government Deliberately Misled the Jury in an Effort to Undermine Mr. Black’s Good Faith Defense .....	68
G.	The Government Elicited False Evidence Relating to the Materiality of the Alleged Scheme .....	71
H.	The Government’s Prejudicial Statements Designed to Suggest that Defendants Were Responsible for the Financial Crisis.....	73
I.	The Government Elicited Misleading Testimony at Trial as a Result of Its Fact Bargaining with Cooperators .....	74
1.	Mr. Parietti’s Cooperation Agreement Resulted in Misleading Trial Evidence.....	74
2.	The Government’s Agreement With Deutsche Bank Contradicts the Testimony Elicited At Trial .....	76
	CONCLUSION.....	79

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	1
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 553 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>Floyd v. Meachum</i> , 907 F.2d 347 (2d Cir. 1990).....	6, 74
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	26
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	4, 49, 50
<i>Shih Wei Su v. Fillion</i> , 335 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	1, 24
<i>Tenkoff v. Senkowski</i> , 135 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	50
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 864 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2017).....	29

*United States v. Bagley*,  
473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... 39

*United States v. Brito*,  
907 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 5

*United States v. Brown*,  
602 F.2d 1073 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 3

*United States v. Chapman*,  
524 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 4

*United States v. Chin*,  
934 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 3

*United States v. Cromitie*,  
727 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 51

*United States v. Fields*,  
592 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 3

*United States v. Gil*,  
297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 24

*United States v. Lombardozi*,  
491 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 4, 5, 6

*United States v. Mahaffy*,  
693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 24

*United States v. Meregildo*,  
920 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 35

*United States v. Omni Int’l Corp.*,  
634 F. Supp. 1414 (D. Md. 1986)..... 4

*United States v. Ruiz*,  
536 U.S. 622 (2002)..... 39

<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423 (1973).....	3
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 105 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>United States v. Thibadeau</i> , 671 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 820 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1987).....	50, 53
<i>United States v. Vozzella</i> , 124 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 1997).....	49, 50
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991).....	50
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 2018 WL 6314126 (2d Cir. Dec. 4, 2018).....	3
<i>United States v. Wang</i> , 1999 WL 138930 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 1999).....	4
